
Case Summaries – 2016-2017 
 
Regulation 1 – Disturbance of the Peace 
The infringement upon the right to privacy of any member of the community is prohibited.  Disorderly 
and disruptive conduct and/or the persistent disturbance of a reasonable level of peace and quiet is also 
a violation.  Students should be aware that repeated violation of this regulation could result in 
administrative reassignment to another residential unit or area.   
 
In a simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that four students violated Section II, 
Regulations 1 and 15 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found two students responsible 
on both charges.  
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, B, C, D, and E violated Section 
II, Regulation 1 and 15 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A, B, C, and E 
responsible.  Student D was found not responsible because he stated in a written statement that he was 
off campus.  
 
In a simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that students A, B, C, D, and E violated Section II 
Regulation 1 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found all students not responsible. 
In a simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that student A violated Section II, Regulations 1 
and 9a of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found student A responsible for both 
violations. 
 
In a simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that students A-F violated Section II, 
Regulations 1 and 15 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found student A responsible for 
both charges and students B-F were found not responsible. 
 
In a simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that one student violated Section II, Regulation 
1 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the student not responsible.  
 
In a simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that students A and B violated section II 
Regulations 1 and 4 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found student A responsible for 
regulation 4, but not responsible for regulation 1. The board found student B not responsible for 
regulation 4, but responsible for regulation 1. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that four students violated Section II, 
Regulation 1 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found two of the students responsible.  
The two students were issued a disciplinary warning. 
 
In a simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that students A, B, C and D violated section II, 
Regulation 1 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found all four students not responsible. 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, B, C and D violated Section II, 
Regulation 1 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A, B, C and D not 
responsible. 
 



In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, B, C, D violated Section II, 
Regulation 1, 13b and 15 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A and B 
responsible, and found students C and D not responsible.  
 
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 1 
of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible.  
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C, D and E violated Section 
II, Regulations 1 and 15 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found all students 
responsible.  
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that nine students violated Section II, 
Regulations 1 and 15 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found only one of these 
students responsible.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C, and D violated Section II, 
Regulation 1, 13e, and 13a of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A, C and D 
responsible for 1 and 13e and Student B responsible for 1, 13e and 13a.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, B, C, D, E, F and G violated 
Section ll, Regulation 1 of the Code of Non- Academic Conduct. The board found all students responsible 
of this violation.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, B, C, D and E violated Section ll, 
Regulation 1 of the Code of Non- Academic Conduct. The board found all students not responsible.  
 
In a Simplified Hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A and B violated Section II, 
Regulations 13b and 1 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A and B 
responsible for 13b and not responsible for 1. 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 1, 
13b and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible for 
regulation 1 and Students B, C, and D responsible for regulation 14.   
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that a student violated Section II, Regulation 1 
and 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found this student not responsible. 
 
Regulation 2 - Harassment and Abuse  
Harassment and abuse, directed toward individuals or groups, may include at least the following forms:  
the use or threat of physical violence, coercion, intimidation, and verbal harassment and abuse.  
Wesleyan University’s commitment to nondiscrimination means that intentional discriminatory 
harassment may be punished more severely than nondiscriminatory or unintentional forms of 
harassment. 
 
In a simplified hearing, the Board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 2 
and 4 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A not responsible for both 
charges.  



 
In a Joint Student-Administrative Panel, the board considered allegations that one student violated 
Section II, Regulation 2 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the student responsible 
and assessed appropriate sanctions.  
Regulation 4 - Property  
The unauthorized use, or the abuse, destruction, or theft of university property or the property of any of 
its members, guests, or neighbors is prohibited.  This includes but is not limited to all tunnels, roofs, and 
areas under construction.  This regulation prohibits the unauthorized appropriation or “borrowing” of 
common property for personal use. 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, B, C, D and E violated Section II, 
Regulations 4 and 9C of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A and B 
responsible for Regulations 4 and 9C. The board found Students C, D, and E responsible for violating 
Regulation 4 and not responsible for violating Regulation 9C.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 4 
of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible for 4 and the student 
was sanctioned to pay restitution.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A and B violated Section II, 
Regulation 4 and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A and B 
responsible for all charges.  
 
Regulation 5- False Information 
Knowingly furnishing false information to a university officer or member of any constituted hearing 
board acting in performance of his/her duties is prohibited. 
 
In a simplified hearing, the Board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulations 5 
and 6 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible for both charges. 
The student was issued a disciplinary warning along with the task of writing a letter to those involved in 
the incident.  
 
Regulation 9 - Restricted Items/Fire Hazards   
Starting a fire; the use or storage of kerosene lamps; cooking/heating devices; certain decorative items; 
explosives, ammunition, incendiary devices and weapons. 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 9a 
of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A not responsible.  
 
Regulation 13a - Drugs and Alcohol  
The University prohibits underage and unlawful possession, use, abuse or distribution of illicit drugs and 
alcohol.  
 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 13a of 
the Coe of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible for violating Regulation 13a 
and recommended the student receive a Disciplinary Probation, a counseling referral, a WesWell 
referral, and an assignment to complete a paper regarding a sober experience at Wesleyan. 
 



In a simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that student A violated Section II, Regulation 
13a and 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found student A responsible for both 
charges. 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that one student violated Section II, Regulation 
13a of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the student responsible. 
 
In a simplified hearing, the Board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 1, 
13a and 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible for violating 
Regulation 13a and 13b but not responsible for Regulation 1.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, B, C and D violated Section ll, 
Regulation 13A of the Code of Non- Academic Conduct. The board found students A and D responsible.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, and C violated Section II, 
Regulation 13a of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A and B responsible 
for 13a and Student C was found not responsible.   
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation  
13a of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 
13a of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 
13a of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible. The board assigned 
the student an educational online program to complete.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that one student violated Section II, Regulation 
13A of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the student responsible. 
 
In a Full Hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulations 13a 
and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible for both charges. 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A and B violated Section II, 
Regulation 13a of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A and B not 
responsible. 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C, and D violated Section II, 
Regulations 13a, 13b, 13c and 15 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found students A 
and B responsible for violating only Regulation 15, and the other two students not responsible for any of 
the violations.   
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 
13a of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A to be responsible.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that five students violated Section II, Regulation 
13a of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found three of these students responsible.  
 



In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, violated Section ll, Regulation 
13A of the Code of Non- Academic Conduct. The board found student A responsible.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, B and C violated Section II, 
Regulation 13A of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found all students responsible. 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, B, and C violated Section II, 
Regulation 13a of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A, B, and C 
responsible. 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 
13a of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible and issued a 
disciplinary warning. 
 
In a simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that students A and B violated Section II, 
Regulation 13a of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found both students responsible and 
issued a disciplinary warning. 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, B, C and D violated Section II, 
Regulation 13a and 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A and Student 
B not responsible for both charges. The board found Student C responsible for 13a and not responsible 
for 13b. The board also found Student D responsible for both charges.  The students found responsible 
were issued a disciplinary warning with additional educational sanctions. 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that one student violated Section II, Regulation 
13A of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the student not responsible.  
 
In a simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that students A and B violated Section II, 
Regulation 13a of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found student A responsible and 
student B not responsible.  Student A was issued a disciplinary warning. 
 
Regulation 13b - Drugs and Alcohol  
Underage Possession or consumption of alcohol 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that one student violated Section II, Regulation 
13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the student responsible, and the student 
was issued educational sanctions along with health referrals.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A and B violated Section II, 
Regulation 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A and B not 
responsible.  
 
In a simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that student A violated Section II, Regulation 
13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found the student not responsible. 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, B, C, D, E, F, G and H violated 
Section II, Regulation 13b and 1 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found all students 
responsible for the charges and issued disciplinary sanctions according to their accumulated points.  



 
In a simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that students A and B violated Section II, 
Regulations 13a and 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found student A not 
responsible and student B responsible for both charges. 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A and B violated Section ll, 
Regulation 13B of the Code of Non- Academic Conduct. The board found both students responsible.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student B violated Section II, Regulation 1, 
13b and 14 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student B responsible for both 
charges and Student B only responsible for Regulation 14.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student D violated Section II, Regulation 1 
and 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student D responsible for both 
charges. 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student E violated Section II, Regulation 1 
and 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student E responsible for both 
charges. 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student F violated Section II, Regulation 1 
and 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student F responsible for both 
charges. 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that student A, violated Section ll, Regulation 
13B of the code of Non- Academic Conduct. The board found student A responsible.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that one student violated Section II, Regulation 
13B of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found the student responsible.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 
13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Students 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 violated 
Section II, Regulation 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students 1, 2, 3, 4, 
and 6 responsible, and student 5 not responsible. 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Students 1-13 violated Section II, 
Regulation 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8, and 10 
responsible, and students 9,11,12, and 13 not responsible. 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, B, C, D violated Section II, 
Regulation 13B of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A, B, C responsible and 
Student D not responsible.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I violated 
Section II, Regulation 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found all Students 
responsible. 



 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 
13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that 11 students violated Section II, Regulation 
13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found 10 responsible and 1 not responsible. 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A , B, C, D, E violated Section II, 
Regulation 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found all students responsible.   
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, B, C, D, E, F, G violated Section 
ll, Regulation 13b of the Code of Non- Academic Conduct. The board found students A, B, C responsible 
but student's D, E, F, G not responsible.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, B, C, D, E, F violated Section ll, 
Regulation 13b of the code of Non-Academic Conduct.  The board found only student A and the other 
students were found not responsible.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that six students violated Section II, Regulation 
13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found four of the students responsible, and two 
of the students not responsible. 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that six students violated Section II, Regulation 
13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found all of the students responsible.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that two students violated Section II, 
Regulation 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found both of the students 
responsible.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A and B violated Section II, 
Regulation 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A responsible and 
student B not responsible.  
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, B, C, D, E, and F violated Section 
II, Regulation 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A, B, C, D, E, and F 
responsible. 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A and B violated Section II, 
Regulation 13b & 1 of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Students A and B 
responsible for 13b and not responsible for 1. 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A, B, C,D, and E violated Section II, 
Regulation 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found all students responsible. 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C, D, E, F, G, and H violated 
Section II, Regulation 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found all students 
responsible, except for Student H.  



In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Students A, B, C, D, E, and F violated 
Section II, Regulation 13b of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found all students 
responsible. 
 
Regulation 13c - Drugs and Alcohol  
Distribution of alcohol to underage persons 
 
In a Simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that Student A violated Section II, Regulation 1 
and Section II, Regulation 13c of the Code of Non-Academic Conduct. The board found Student A 
responsible for both charges. 
 
Regulation 14 - Failure to Comply 
 
In a simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that students A and B violated section II 
regulations 14 and 2. The board found both students responsible for 14, and not responsible for 2. 
 
Regulation 15 – Department Regulations 
Members of the community are expected to abide by duly established and promulgated non-academic 
regulations.  This is intended to cover the operating regulations of all university programs and facilities.  
These include, but are not limited to, the policies outlined in the Student Handbook. 
 
In a simplified hearing, the board considered allegations that students 1-5 violated Section II, 
Regulations 15 and 13a.  The board found one student responsible and the other students were found 
not responsible.  


